INAL

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

2 TRRDE COMpp

s Reaven pocuvEys
o187

' Dec - 8 7008

SECRETARY oo

BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC.,

a corporation.

Docket No. 9324

—

PUBLIC

Oral Argument Requested

S’ N’ N e N N N N

GELSON’S MARKETS’ MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER OR IN THE

ALTERNATIVE TO QUASH OR LIMIT THE SUBPOENA

Reed Smith, LLP
Alexander Y. Thomas, Esq.
Daniel Z. Herbst, Esq.
1301 K. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 414-9200

(202) 414-9299 (fax)

Counsel for Gelson’s Markets



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Docket No. 9324
WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC,,

a corporation. Public

Oral Argument Requested

P e

GELSON’S MARKETS’ MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE TO QUASH OR LIMIT THE SUBPOENA

Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. §§ 3.31(d) and 3.34(c), Gelson’s Markets (“Gelson’s”) respectfully
requests that a protective order issue to protect materials listed and withheld by Gelson’s in its
response and objections to the subpoena issued by Whole Foods Markets, Inc. (“Whole
Foods™)or in the alternative that the subpoena be quashed in part.'

L BACKGROUND

Gelson’s operates eighteen premium grocery markets, all of which are located in
Southern California. Declaration of Bernard Briskin, 9 2 (Briskin Declaration).? Gelson’s is a
subsidiary of the Arden Group, Inc. (Arden Group), a publicly held holding company. Id. q 3.
The Arden Group releases Gelson’s quarterly and annual sales information in the aggregate, as to
all of its stores, as part of its regular public filings. Id. Those filings are not required to provide
store-by-store weekly sales information, and Gelson’s diligently protects its weekly, location-
specific sales information, and does not disclose this information to anyone outside of the

company. Id. §4-5. We are not aware of any publicly held markets which disclose store-by-

The Whole Foods subpoena duces tecum and attachments are attached as Exhibit 1

2 The Declaration of Bernard Briskin is attached as Exhibit 2.



store sales information—weekly, monthly or otherwise — because of its use to competitors.
Indeed, Gelson’s has not even provided this information to its outside counsel. Id. ] 4.

Gelson’s has first hand knowledge of Whole Foods anti-competitive activities in
Southern California. Whole Foods repeatedly has either opened, or sought to open, stores in the
same immediate areas as Gelson’s, often within a few blocks. As just two examples of Whole
Foods’ predatory activity, Whole Foods is currently planning to open stores within a few blocks
of the Gelson’s stores in both Santa Barbara and Tarzana, California. Id. § 6. Gelson’s
understands that Whole Foods actually entered into a letter of intent seeking to acquire the
leasehold rights to one of Gelson’s premier locations (Encino, California) several years prior to
the expiration of Gelson’s lease on the property. Id. §7. Gelson’s takes very setiously the
competitive threat posed by Whole Foods’ unchecked expansion in Southern California,
including the acquisition of competitive grocery stores.

On June 28, 2007, the Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) instituted this administrative
action against Whole Foods, challenging the legality of its acquisition of Wild Oats Markets, Inc.
(“Wild Oats™). In connection with this proceeding, Whole Foods issued a third party subpoena
to Gelson’s on or about October 15, 2008.

Gelson’s obtained an extension to respond and responded on November 19, 2008 by (1)
producing certain responsive documents under the subpoena, (2) stating that it did not possess
responsive documents to other requests, and (3) withholding other documents, listing such
withheld documents, and stating its objections, pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.38A.°

Specifically, Gelson’s withheld (1) documents evidencing weekly sales for each Gelson’s

store, responsive to request no. 9(b); and (2) a responsive site study, containing sales projections,

3 The November 19, 2008 letter is attached as Exhibit 3.



responsive to request No. 5. Gelson’s response raised several legal objections to the production
of these items.* Most critically, Gelson’s objected and withheld these documents because they
contain Gelson’s most highly confidential and sensitive commercial information. The
dissemination of this information in any way, especially to Whole Foods, in light of Whole
Foods’ ongoing activities in Southern California, would cause irreparable harm to Gelson’s
business. Briskin Declaration § 5. Disclosure of this information to Whole Foods — or to other
competitors or to the public — would provide a blueprint for Whole Foods to continue its anti-
competitive activities in Southern California and drive Gelson’s out of business — as Whole
Foods’ ongoing activities demonstrate are its clear intention. Id. q 5.

After receiving Gelson’s letter and production, on November 20, Whole Foods, through
counsel, communicated telephonically with counsel for Gelson’s and requested that Gelson’s
fully comply with the subpoena or risk Whole Foods’ seeking to compel production. Gelson’s
offered to provide Whole Foods with gross quarterly and annual sales in lieu of the more highly
proprietary commercial data requested in the subpoena. Counsel for Whole Foods rejected
Gelson’s offer.

Seeking to avoid adjudicative involvement, Gelson’s followed up by letter to Whole

Foods on December 2, 2008.° The December 2, 2008 letter offered another compromise with

Gelson’s objected to production these items because they contain Gelson’s most
confidential and proprietary information, the dissemination of which would cause
irreparable harm and oppression to Gelson’s business. Gelson’s further objected on the
grounds that the Protective Order was insufficient to protect this critical proprietary
information. In addition, Gelson’s objected on the grounds that the risks of disclosure
outweigh the potential benefits of the information pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.31(c)(1)(iii).
Finally, Gelson’s also raised objections on the grounds that these requests impose an
undue burden and are overly broad and not reasonably calculated to elicit relevant
information.

s The December 2, 2008 letter is attached as Exhibit 4.



regard to the requested highly confidential store-specific sales information. Gelson’s offered to
provide “the percentage of increase or decrease in the sales by Gelson’s of organic products for
the 3 month period(s) after the opening of a Whole Foods store for each Gelson’s store in the
same trade area, after January 1, 2006 and within the geographic markets outlined in the
subpoena.” Gelson’s requested that such information be provided to the Administrative Law
Judge in camera “for his/her determination as to whether it is relevant to a decision on pending
issues; and, if deemed relevant (after briefing and argument by Whole Foods and Gelson’s), how
to protect the information from being made public and how to keep this highly sensitive and
proprietary information away from the eyes and knowledge of Whole Foods and other
competitors in Southern California.”

On December 5, 2008, Whole Foods counsel rejected Gelson’s compromise, explaining
that it will accept nothing less than location-specific sales data.

Gelson’s now seeks an order protecting from disclosure the commercially sensitive
documents withheld and described in its respbnsé to .Whole Foods’ subpoena or alternatively, to
quash the subpoena with regards to these requests.

IL. ARGUMENT

An Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) has broad discretion to enter a protective order
limiting access to information to preserve any privilege “as governed by the Constitution, any
applicable act of Congress, or the principles of the common law.” 16 C.F.R. § 3.311(2). An ALJ
may limit discovery in FTC adjudicative proceedings “as justice requires” to protect a “party or
other person from annoyance, embarrassment, oppression, or undue burden or expense, or to

protect undue delay in the proceeding.” 16 C.F.R. § 3.31(d). Like federal courts, the FTC rules



may limit third party disclosure where the risk of disclosure and the resultant damage to the
nonparty outweigh any benefits from enforcing these subpoenas. See 16 C.F.R. § 3.311(1)((iii).

Additionally, the Federal Rules inform that subpoenaed information may be protected
from disclosure if it is a “trade secret or other confidential research, development, or commercial
information.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 45I(3)(B)(1). Further, the FTC’s enabling act mandates that trade
secrets and confidential commercial information receive special care. E.g., 15 U.S.C. § 46(f).
The FTC Act prohibits the FTC from disclosing of trade secrets as well as commercial or
financial information that is privileged or confidential. Id. The FTC has interpreted and defined
trade secrets and commercial or financial information as “competitively sensitive information,
such as costs or various types of sales statistics and inventories. It includes trade secrets in the
nature of formulas, patterns, devices, and processes of manufacture, as well as names of
customers in which there is a proprietary or highly competitive interest.” 16 C.F.R. § 4.10(a)(2).
A. A Protective Order Should Issue to Protect Gelson’s Most Confidential,

Commercially Sensitive Information Because Disclosure Would Be Anti-

Competitive

A protective order should issue to protect Gelson’s confidential and commercially
sensitive information because disclosure of such information is inherently anti-competitive.
Whole Foods’ subpoena would require Gelson’s to provide detailed information regarding the
lifeblood of Gelson’s business, including three years’ worth of weekly sales information for each
of its locations and a Site Study detailing strategic plans and sales projections in one critical
location. In essence, Whole Foods would obtain the blueprint to Gelson’s success in the
Southern California market.

The information sought to be protected is detailed, weekly, and location specific
commercial information. The location-specific infqrmation lies at the very core of Gelson’s

business and drives its competitive decision-making. This information — and its secrecy — is
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critical to Gelson’s existence and continued success in the micro-market in which each of
Gelson’s store exists. The competitive harm from disclosure of this information to Whole Foods
or the public is obvious, especially in light of Whole Foods pattern of anti-competitive activity.

Whole Foods has refused to accept any compromise and seeks only to require Gelson’s to
turn over this most sensitive, location-specific, weekly sales information to one of its primary
competitors — a competitor accused of anti-competitive conduct and which has a history of taking
a predatory approach toward its competition.® Whole Foods has an admitted history of
“systematically and relentlessly taking [a competitor’s] business away from them one market
after another,” See FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc., Case No. 07-cv-01021 PLF (D.D.C. Aug.
23,2007) (“Whole Foods Case”), Public Version of the Expert Report of Kevin M. Murphy,
Ph.D, 9 36 (quoting Whole Food’s CEO John Mackey summarizing the Whole Foods strategy in
February 2005). Whole Foods does not simply want to compete with other supermarkets — its
model has long been premised on the elimination of its competitors. In 1998, “Jim Sud [an
officer] of Whole Foods noted the importance of theﬂ‘elimination of a competitor in the
marketplace, competition for sites, competition for acquisitions, and operational economies of
scale. We become the Microsoft of the natural foods industry.’” Plaintiff Federal Trade
Commission’s Proposed Findings of Fact (Public Version),  582. With the trade secret
information Whole Foods seeks from Gelson’s, Whole Foods effectively could eliminate
Gelson’s as a competitor.

Indeed, Mr. Mackey declared that “Wild Oats needs to be removed from the playing

field[.]” Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission’s Proposed Findings of Fact (Public Version), § 38.

6 Gelson’s recognizes that the protective order in this case limits disclosure of confidential

information to Whole Foods’ outside counsel, experts, consultants, and the like. The
shortcomings of the protective order are discussed below.



According to Mr. Mackey, Whole Foods went about “systematically destroying [Wild Oats]
viability as a business — market by market, city by city.” Whole Foods Case, Part 1 of Plaintiff’s
Public Version of Its Corrected Brief on Its Motion for Preliminary Injunction, p. 6. As Whole
Foods’ Regional President Will Paradise succinctly stated: “[m]y goal is simply — I want to crush
[Wild Oats] and am willing to spend a lot of money in the process.” Id at 25 (alteration in
original). To that end, Mr. Mackey said: “I believe that Whole Foods will continue to
aggressively enter their markets and will pressure and harass them at every opportunity.”
Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission’s Proposed Findings of Fact (Public Version), 1 585. Whole
Foods’ approach is to “really punish” their competitors “and make a statement about any
competition that thinks about competing with” Whole Foods. Whole Foods Case, Public
Version of the Supplemental Rebuttal Expert Report of Kevin M. Murphy, Ph.D, § 2.

Whole Foods’ approach of “pressuring,” “harassing;” and “punishing” competitors is not
limited to Wild Oats. Whole Foods approach is reflected in its statements regarding Earth Fare,
a regional, thirteen-store natural and organic food chain in the Southeast. As Whole Foods’ chief
operating officer A.C. Gallo reported to the Whole Foods Board of Directors:

In June we will have an [Earth Fare] market opening up about a
half-mile from our [redacted in original] store and expect some
fierce competition. We have been remodelling the [redacted in

original] store, getting it ready to show [Earth Fare] that it is a
bad idea to open up too close to us.

[Earth Fare] opened a store in [redacted in original] less than a
mile from our store at the beginning of [redacted in original].
We responded by aggressively matching all of their prices and
specials and by doing a strong special program of our own.

We have heard from management at [Earth Fare] that they
were surprised by our aggressive pricing and that their coming
to the [redacted in original] was probably a mistake.

We are crushing [Earth Fare].... Our opening in [redacted in
original] dropped their store from about [redacted in original].
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We cannot see how this company is viable going forward, and I
expect the investors are going to take some drastic action soon.

Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission’s Proposed Findings of Fact (Public Version), § 118
(internal citations omitted).

Gelson’s has first hand knowledge of Whole Foods’ anti-competitive activities in
Southern California. Whole Foods repeatedly has opened stores in the same immediate areas as
Gelson’s locations, sometimes across the street or within the few blocks. Briskin Declaration §
6. As just two examples of Whole Foods’ predatory activity, Whole Foods is currently planning
to open stores within a few blocks of the Gelson’s stores in both Santa Barbara and Tarzana,
California. Id. Further, Gelson’s understands that Whole Foods actually entered into a letter of
intent seeking to acquire the leasehold rights to one of Gelson’s premier locations (Encino,
California) while a Gelson’s Market still occupied the property and had more than several years
remaining on its lease. Id. 7. Gelson’s takes very seriously the competitive threat posed by
Whole Foods unchecked expansion in Southern California.

Whole Foods has approximately 270 stores while Gelson’s has just 18. Gelson’s has no
reason to believe that Whole Foods would not relish the opportunity to do to Gelson’s what it did
to Wild Oats and what it does to its other competitors such as Earth Fare, and Whole Foods has
the size and resources to do it with the assistance of Gelson’s trade secrets and other
commercially sensitive information.

Further, as a non-party to the dispute between Whole Foods and the FTC, Gelson’s is
“particularly vulnerable.” “Mycogen Plant Science, Inc. v. Monsanto Co., 164 FR.D. 623, 628
(RD. Pa. 1996). “The ‘fact of non-party status’ is a ‘significant factor’ in the decision to require
disclosure of trade secrets.” Id. (quoting Katz, supra, 984 F.2d at 424). Courts therefore have “a

special responsibility to alleviate the risk that the subpoenas present” because “courts should be
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concerned that litigation tactics not be adopted with a view to improve a client’s competitive
position.” Id. That is particularly true where the requesting party, as here, openly engages in
what is admittedly aggressive, punitive competitive tactics which, depending on the outcome of
this proceeding, may in fact be unlawful.

Gelson’s, in good faith, has offered two compromises to limit production of the most
critical and harmful commercial information withheld and the potential anti-competitive effects
of disclosure. Gelson’s offered to provide public, quarterly and/or annual sales data to Whole
Foods. This compromise was rejected by Whole Foods. Gelson’s also offered to provide “the
percentage of increase or decrease in the sales by Gelson’s of organic products for the 3 month
period(s) after the opening of a Whole Foods store for each Gelson’s store in the same trade area,
after January 1, 2006 and within the geographic markets outlined in the subpoena.” See Letter to
Counsel 12/2/08, at Ex. 4. Gelson’s offered this information on the condition that such
information be provided to the Administrative Law Judge in camera “for his/her determination
as to whether it is relevant to a decision on pending issues; and, if deemed relevant (after briefing
and argument by Whole Foods and Gelson’s), how to protect the information from being made
public and how to keep this highly sensitive and proprietary information away from the eyes and
knowledge of Whole Foods and other competitors in Southern California.” See Letter to
Counsel 12/2/08, at Ex. 3. Again this compromise was rejected by Whole Foods.

It is clear from Whole Foods’ repeated denials of Gelson’s attempts to cooperate that
Whole Foods will stop at nothing less than obtaining Gelson’s most critical information —
location-specific sales. Disclosure of the information withheld by Gelson’s, even if arguably
relevant to the FTC proceedings, is itself anti-competitive. Whole Foods should not be allowed

to obtain Gelson’s private, confidential, highly sensitive information for any purpose.



B. A Protective Order Should Issue to Protect Gelson’s Most Confidential,
Commercially Sensitive Information Because Disclosure, Even Under The Existing
Protective Order, Would Cause Gelson’s Irreparable Harm

A protective order should issue to protect the information and documents withheld by
Gelson’s because Gelson’s cannot be compelled to produce its confidential and commercially
sensitive information without adequate protection against disclosure or adequate remedies if the
information is disclosed. As noted above, although Gelson’s is a non-party to this matter, the
subpoena nonetheless seeks some of Gelson’s most proprietary and commercially sensitive
information. If the information became public, or if it were disclosed to Whole Foods’
competitive decision-makers, Gelson’s would be irreparably damaged. The protective order
presently in place in this case does not adequately protect Gelson’s confidential information, and
certainly fails to provide any remedy to Gelson’s if the protective order is violated.

First, a protective order is an inherently insufficient protection, particularly when the
confidential information of a non-party is involved. “There is a constant danger inherent in
disclosure of confidential information pursuant to a protective order. Therefore, the party
requesting disclosure must make a strong showing of need, especially when confidential
information from a non-party is sought.” Litton Indus., Inc. v. Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Co.,
129 F.R.D. 528, 531 (E.D. Wis. 1990). This is particularly true where, as here, the protective
order allows outside experts and consultants to access the non-party’s confidential information.
As the court in Litton warned:

Finally, this court is not sanguine that a protective order could
be constructed to sufficiently maintain the confidential nature
of this information. The information would, of course, have to
be disclosed to Litton’s experts. Like all experts, these
individuals, often professors, are regularly called upon for
assistance. This is one of the things that makes them “experts.”
But once an expert has digested this confidential’ information,

it is unlikely that the expert will forget. The expert’s raison
d’etre is to assimilate information in his or her chosen field and
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formulate that material into various theories. The information
obtained from Bay [the non-party] will be added to the expert’s
repository of other information for possible future use. Even
with stem sanctions for unauthorized disclosure, how does one
practically police a protective order? If the expert is called
upon two years after this litigation to assist a potential
competitor in structuring its business, will he really be able to
compartmentalize all he or she has learned and not use any of
the information obtained from Bay?

Id. Tf Gelson’s is compelled to disclose its trade secrets, notwithstanding any protective order
and the good faith efforts of the recipients, those trade secrets, as a practical matter, are no longer
under Gelson’s control and become available, whether specifically or in general terms, to its
competitors.. The experts in this case will have Gelson’s’ confidential information. They cannot
unlearn it. Other competitors may hire those experts. Whole Foods has not demonstrated and
cannot demonstrate any need for Gelson’s’ confidential information sufficient to overcome
Gelson’s right to maintain the privacy of its trade secrets and other confidential information. See
id at 530 (“It is incumbent upon [the requesting party] to show that its needs outweigh the burden
and invasion of corporate privacy that would result to ... a non-party to this action.”) (internal
quotation omitted).

Second, the protective order does not adequately protect Gelson’s information. If either
Whole Foods or the FTC chooses to introduce Gelson’s confidential information into evidence at
the hearing in this matter, the protective order improperly places the burden on Gelson’s to
protect its confidential information. The protective order requires only that Whole Foods or the
FTC provide notice to Gelson’s of their intent to introduce Gelson’s’ confidential information
into evidence. Protective Order,  10. The protective order then places the burden on Gelson’s
to file a motion with the Administrative Law Judge to show why the confidential information it
was compelled to produce should not be made public, and provides Gelson’s only five days to do

so. Id. 1f the Administrative Law Judge denies that motion, Gelson’s’ confidential information
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will be made public, even though Gelson’s considers it to be confidential and even though
Gelson’s has no obligation to report its store-bY—store weekly sales, market share, or other
confidential information to anyone. There should be an absolute requirement that Gelson’s’
confidential information be kept confidential. Further, the five-day time period is insufficient to
provide Gelson’s with a fair opportunity to protect its confidential information. The protective
order should provide a period substantially longer than five days for Gelson’s to intervene to
protect its confidential information from public disclosure, and Whole Foods, as the party
seeking Gelson’s’ information, should be required to pay Gelson’s’ costs, including attorney
fees, associated with any instance in which Gelson’s is required to intervene under the protective
order.

Third, and most fundamentally, the protective order fails to provide an adequate
disincentive against or remedy for disclosure of Gelson’s’ confidential information. Gelson’s
recognizes that, by its terms, the protective order does not permit the disclosure of confidential
information to anyone within Whole Foods (i.e. only to outside counsel and hired experts).
Protective Order, § 7. Gelson’s does not impute to Whole Foods’ counsel any intent to violate
the protective order. Nonetheless, providing Gelson’s’ most sensitive information to Whole
Foods’ outside counsel is not materially different from providing that information to Whole
Foods itself. In any event, any disclosure of Gelson’s’ information, whether directly to Whole
Foods or indirectly through public disclosuré, would cause Gelson’s irreparable competitive
harm. Yet the protective order relies meagerly on the bare prohibition against disclosure. That is
not enough.

The United States District Court for the District of Columbia agrees. In the injunction

proceeding in this matter, the District Court recognized the importance of a significant hammer
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hanging over the heads of the parties and their lawyers “as an added incentive against inadvertent
misuse of any confidential information[.]” Whole Foods Case, July 6, 2007 Memorandum
Opinion and Order, p. 5. Accordingly, “[i]n an abundance of caution,” the court required the

following penalty provision:

Any violation of this Order will be deemed a contempt and
punished by a fine of $250,000. This fine will be paid
individually by the person who violates this Order. Any
violator may not seek to be reimbursed or indemnified for the
payment the violator has made. If the violator is an attorney,
the Court will deem the violation of this Order to warrant the
violator being sanctioned by the appropriate professional
disciplinary authority and Judge Friedman will urge that
authority to suspend or disbar the violator.

Id. Just as the district court found in the Whole Foods Case, is not enough to rely on notions of
ethical restraints and professionalism, particularly to protect against inadvertent disclosure.
While Gelson’s has no reason to doubt the professionalism or ethics of the lawyers involved in
this proceeding, there can be no doubt that, as a practical matter, those in possession of Gelson’s
confidential information would take greater measures to protect that information if faced with a
substantial personal fine like that set forth in the district court’s protective order.” The lack of
any penalty provision in the protective order renders it inadequate, and Gelson’s should not be
required to produce its confidential information without an adequate protective order.

Further, the FTC will also receive all materials produced in response to Whole Foods’
subpoena. Notwithstanding the limitations imposed on Whole Foods, the protective order has a

gaping hole with respect to the FTC. The protective order provides that the FTC is to use the

Gelson’s would request the additional modification that any such fine be payable to
Gelson’s if its information were disclosed.
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information only for purposes of the present proceeding, except that the FTC “may use or
disclose confidential material as provided by its Rules of Practice; Sections 6(f) and 21 of the
Federal Trade Commission Act; or any other legal obligation imposed upon the Commission.”
Protective Order, In other words, the protective order provides Gelson’s with no protection
whatsoever with respect to what the FTC does with Gelson’s’ confidential information outside
the confines of this proceeding.

For that, Gelson’s apparently must rely on statutory and regulatory prohibitions against
the release of its confidential information. There is no question that the FTC has a statutory and
regulatory obligation to maintain the confidentiality of Gelson’s financial information. The
problem is that, notwithstanding the prohibitions against disclosure, Gelson’s has no remedy if
the FTC destroys Gelson’s’ business by disclosing its confidential information. Without a
penalty provision of the nature described above, or the FTC’s agreement to make Gelson’s whole
in the event of disclosure, Gelson’s has absolutely no protection against the FTC’s inadvertent
disclosure.®

Moreover, the possibility of improper FTC disclosures is real.
Evidence introduced in the district court demonstrated that in
the past the Commission has made inappropriate disclosures,
and the trial judge noted, a number of instances where informal
arrangements for confidential treatment of proprietary
information were not strictly honored. He described the
disclosures in one case as an evasion, and a violation of the
spirit of (an) order. Although legitimate investigation should
not be unduly delayed, we agree with the district judge that the
unfortunate disclosures by the FTC of confidential information

are the kind of governmental behavior that simply cannot be
countenanced.

8 Gelson’s has no reason to believe that the FTC will intentionally disclose Gelson’s

confidential information in violation of statutory prohibitions or the protective order, and
makes no such assertion here.
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Wearly v. F.T.C., 616 F.2d 662, 664 (3™ Or. 1980) (internal quotations and citations omitted). In
a recent case in which there was both a protective order and the statutory protections in place, the
FTC posted on its website exhibits to a filing that it did not intend to make public. See In the
Matter of Basic Research, L. L. C. et al., Fed. Trade Comm’n Docket No. 9318. Although the
FTC disputed, after the disclosure, whether the designation of the documents at issue as
“confidential” and “restricted confidential, aftomey eyes only” was proper, there is no question
that the FTC negligently made those confidential materials available to the public via its website.
There is also no question that, despite its error, which the respondents asserted resulted in the
public disclosure of its trade secret and confidential financial information, the FTC offered no
remedy other than its “deep regret.”

Indeed, the FTC has already publicly disclosed confidential information in this very

matter. The FTC publicly filed a document that it had “redacted” through by blackening out text
electronically. However, that text — which contained trade secret information — remained in the
document, and could be easily copied, pasted, viewed, and published, which the Associated Press
did. The information then was widely disseminated, as a direct result of the FTC’s carelessness
and apparent failure to take seriously the protection éf the confidential information. Gelson’s
concern about inadvertent disclosure is not exaggerated or unfounded. The likelihood of
disclosure is real. Gelson’s detailed, confidential information and trade secrets should be
protected absent a protective order that prohibits the FTC from disclosing information Gelson’s
appropriately withheld from production and requires the disclosing party to make Gelson’s
financially whole if there is a breach of the protective order. But it is obvious that any fine will

not make Gelson’s whole as to the irreparable harm it will surely sustain by disclosure.

-15-



III. CONCLUSION
For the forgoing reasons, Gelson’s Motion for Protective Order or in the alternative to
Quash or Limit the Subpoena concerning all documents listed and withheld in its response to the

Whole Foods’ subpoena.

DATED this 8" day of December, 2008

Respectfully submitted,

L L

i s

"Alexander Y. Thomas, Esq.
- Daniel Z. Herbst, Esq.

Reed Smith, LLP

1301 K. Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 414-9200

(202) 414-9299 (fax)

Counsel for Gelson’s Markets
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CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 16 C.F.R. § 3.22(f)

Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.22(f), the undersigned counsel for Gelson’s states that he
conferred telephonically with James Fishkin, counsel for Whole Foods, on October 24, 2008 at
10:30 a.m., November 20, 2008 at 1:00 p.m., and December 5, 2008 at 10:40 a.m. and exchanged
written correspondence with Mr. Fishkin on November 19, 2008 and December 2, 2008, attached
as exhibits to this motion, all in good faith attempts to resolve the dispute. However, the parties

were unsuccessful in reaching an agreement.

4

/O -
Alexander Y. Thomas, Esq.
Daniel Z. Herbst, Esq.
Reed Smith, LLP

1301 K. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 414-9200
(202) 414-9299 (fax)

Counsel for Gelson’s Markets
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~ SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM
Issued Pursuant to Rule 3.34(b}, 16 C.F.R. § 3.34(b)(1997)

f2omoM. . -

" Robert E: Stiles
President.
-GelSon’s
16400 Ventura Blvd., Suite 240
Encing, CA 91436 o

‘| - FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

This subpoena requires you to-produce.snd pemit inspection ‘and copying of designated ‘books, documents (as
defined in Rule 3.34(b)), or tangiblé thingé - or'to-pérmit inspaction of premmy 5 ~gt the date:and time specified in
ltem 5, at the request of Counsel listed'in itain 9, in the oroceeding descr L O

3. PLACE OF PRODUCTION OR INSPEGTION

See Attachment A, Part I, No. 1 -

i ‘5, DATE AND TIME OF PRODUCTIO 3% OR INSPECTION

. Novetabés 3, 2008 at 10:00 ar

8. SUBJECT OF PROCEEDING

" i the Matter of Whole Foods Market Tnc., st al, DocketNo, 9324 * . -

7. MATERIAL TO BE PRODUCED

See Attachment A, Part TIT

8. ADMINISTRATIVE LAW-JUDGE " To. COUNBEL REQUESTING SUBPQENA

 Federal Tréde‘ Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580

© DATE ISSUED . . s&cgsrmv*s?smﬁﬁae

. APPEARANCE -

T GENERALINSTRUGTONS . " .

The-delivery of this subpoana to you by any matfiod
prescribed by the Commission’s Rules of Practice is‘
legal service and may subject you to a penally -

© imposed by tew for fajlure to comply. '

MOTION TOLMITORQUASH

The Commission's Rules of Practice requir tatany .~

miotion to limit or quash this subipoéna be filad within "+
the eariier of 10 days after service or the imefor - .. .
compliance.  The. original and'ten.copies of the-petition

must ba filsd with the Secretary of the Federal Frade:

Commiission,-accompanied by an affidavit of service of.
the document upon counsel fisted in-ftem 9,and upon - -

all other patties prescribed by the Rules of Practice.

The Commission's Rules of Practice roguire that fees and
mileaga be paid by the.party that requestad your
appearance. ' You should present your claim to counsel
listed in tem 9.foi payment. Hyou are parmanently or
temiporarily Tiving somewhere otlier than the address on
" this subpoenarand it woisld requiire excessive travel for
you to; - yourmuat-get prior approval from counsel

" 'yourto:appear;

: Tﬁis subpc&nadoes not mquwgappmval by OMB under
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1980.

FTC Form 70-B (rev. 1/97)

81/€8 Jodvwd 3O0I440 IAILNDIX3

£/8.066818 Tp:¢1 BEBE/S1/01
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' RETURN OF SERVICE

1 hereby cazﬁﬁf that a dup!icate oﬂglnal af the» wﬂhm )
subpoena was dulysenmd (mmemwwdmed) _ _: :

Cin person,.

o bymglstgmdmall

9] by leavlng copy  at pr[nclpal office of place of busmsss o wr't.

3D0I440 3ATILNOTX3 448866818
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;Market; Inc andlf.s

omt ventures, and all dxrectors,

thereof. ‘ _ _ _
. C | The terms “yo and “your” rofer to the entlty or’ pe:rson to whom ’t}ns Subpoena
is duected, and all predecessors, dmsmns submdwnes aﬂihates, partnersh:lps zmd ]omt

ventures and including all store formats brands, and banners under wlnch any of the foregomg

opcrate, and all dxrectom ofﬁcexs, employees, agents and'repres ot txves thereof

D. . Thc terms “Commlssm refers to the Feder Trade Comm:ssmn and xts

'cormmssmnem bureau dlrectors, counsel staff and employecs
E.' “Documents” as used hcrcm shall mean every ongmal and every non-xdenhcal

copy of- any ongmal of all mechamcally wntten, handwn ; cn, typed or prmted mztenal

clectromca]ly stored data, nneroﬁ]m nncmﬁchs sound ¢ ":ﬁlms phoﬁ)graphs

videotapes, shdes and other physmal objects or tangfblc thmgs of every kmd and dcsmphon
containing stored mformatton, meludmg but siot Inmted to transcnpts lettcrs, correspondence

notes, memoranda, tapes, reeords, telegrams electromc mml facsumlcs penodlcals, pamphlets

81/ 3Jo¥d 3O0I440 3IAILNO3X3 1/B/B66818 Tp:2cT 88BZ/5T/01



brochures mrculars, advcrnsements, leaﬂets reports rescarch -studles tcst data,wo;kmg papers

resolutions, asmgnments, computcr prmtouts purchase orders, mvowes bllls of Iadmg, written

me:moranda or 1notes of oral commumcatlons, and any o’rher tangible thmg of’ whatefver nature.

F. Thc terms “relate to, “relate

rcfcmng, ewdmmng, regardmg,' pertmmng to, showmg, dxscussmg, A

memonahzmg or mvolvmg m any way whatsoever the sub‘ > ‘t‘-maiter of the request, mcludmg

havmg a legal, facmal ot logmal connectton, relatlons}up, corre‘ tmn or' assmclatton wzth the

sub;cct matter of thc requmt A docmncnt may “rclaie to” ot mdmdual o ennty vmhout

specifically mentioning or chscussmg that mdmdual or mmty by hame.
G. The terms “and” and “or” havc both conjuncuvc and d133unct1ve meamngs

-H. - Theterms “oommumcatlo ami commmncaﬁons” shall mean alI mectmgs,

interviews, conversations, conferences, d1scusslons oorrrwp nd" nce, messages, tclegrams

- facsimiles, clectromc mml mmlgrams teLephone convetsau aml all__ oral wttcn and
electronic expressxons or other occurrcnces whercby ’rhoughts bpnno‘ns, mfomaation or data are

transmxtted between two of more persons

1 The term “Transacnon” shall mean thc acq nof Wﬂdoatsby Whole Foods
. that- occurred.on August 28, 2007
I The term “Geo graphxc Area” shall mean tbe followmg metmpohtan ateas:

1. Albuqucxgue, NM
2. Boston, MA;

81/38 3ovd 301440 3AILNDAXA £/8.066818 1p:ZT 8eLZ/S1/8T



3 Boulder; CO : e

4 Hinsdale, ﬂ,(submban Ch}cago), R R
5. Evanston,m(submban Clncago), o '

6. Cleveland; [9)5 1R ' )

7. - Colorado Spnngs, CO

8 Columbus, OH ;

9. Denver, CO; .
. 10.  West Hartford, CT
"11." Henderson, NV;..
.12, Kansas. Cxty~OVerland Paxk KS
13, LasVegas,NV
" 14.0 1os Angeles—Santa Momca—Brcnfm o
15.  Louisville, KY; * . -
.. 16. " ‘Omaha, NE:: 2.7
17, Pasadena;CA;
© 18.-  Phoenix, AZ;;
19. Portland,ME S
. 20.  Portland, OR R

Naples, FL
. 27.  Nashville, TN
28. cho, NV and
29.  SaltLake Clty,
| .r-lsh'm.:'

1. . Submitall domnnents mcluding mformaﬁon-or 1tems m the pessessmn of your
staff, employecs, agents, re:prcsentanves, other personnel or anyonc purportmg to act on your
behalf, by the date listed in Ttem 5 on the Subpoena Dnccs Tecmn form to:

. James A. Flshkm
Deéchert LLP = .
1775 1 Street, NW -
Washmgton, D.C. 20016
In the alternatwe, undcr FIC Rulc 3 34(b) 16 C F R: § 3 34(1)), you must produce atid pcnmt

inspection and copying of the}dcmgnated boqks, dogmn:g;s;(@g-daﬁped 1_;; RuIe _3.34(b)), or

81/.8 3Jovd IDI440 IALLNOIXI 2480866818 Tp:¢1 8BBZ/51/4T -




2 ' fan objectlon g madc to imy requﬂst he:t curients and t‘tungs responswe '
to thie request not: sub;ect to the ob]ecnon should be pmduced Sm:ulaﬂy, xf any ob;echon is

'_ made to production of a documcnt, the pmtwn(s) of that.d "

t mt subject to tha Obj ecnon

should be produced with the portton(s); objected to redact ahd

e Othenmsc no conmnmmaﬁon, docum .,t,-ﬁl __thmg

modified in any respect. All commmncauons_, .documcnts ﬁles shall be produced in full and

unexpurgated form, mcludmg all attachmems and mclosures eithe as they arc kcpt in your

: rdmary course of busmess or orgamized to; correspond w:th--_ % requests No wmmmcahon,
' document, ﬁle or thmg requcsted shoulci be dmposed of ot csMyed. | ' 0 B
'3, Ifyou Object to aniy’ request, or othermsc withhold respomve mformaﬁon

- becausc of the claim of pnvﬂege Wotk product or other grounds s

a.. Idenhfy the Request for Docummts ',to hmh objectlon or ciazm of

pnvﬂege 1s made

b, 'Identlfy every Document mthheld, the auxhor, thedare ofcreation andall -
raoxplmts, ' |

e Idennfy all grounds for objectmn'or:"' scrhon of pnvﬂcg and set forth

the factual basxs for asscrhon of e 0T clann ofpnwlcge

4 Idmmfy the mfonna‘n(m mthhcld by c:nphon of the'toplc or suhjcct

matter, the da ,of thc commumcahcm and the parﬂc:pams and

€. Identlfy all pe:rsons hamg knowledg&of any facts rclatmg to your claim

of prxvﬂegc

81/88 3Jovd 301440 3IAILNDIX3 2/8/066818 Tr:21 BBBC/ST/8T



‘4. Your xesponses should reﬂect all lmowledg: mforman d cuments in your

possessmn, castady, or control and mcludes unless oth}_ wise spemﬁcaﬂy mfhcated your

counset, staff, cmployces, agents reprmcntafwes omer pexsonncl, or anyonc pm’pomng to act on

_ your behalf.

5 Your responsctothe docmnent request should ictude ¢ ydocmnentcreated,

N prcpared of Teceived from T anuary 1 2006 ﬂle'pmcn
6 Any quesuons reganﬂng, 5 '

202 261-3421 or Gorav, Jindal at 202-261-3435

1L &gnests For Documents
) APIease provxde the followmg

. | 1. Al documents you hswe prowded m the Commlssl .
Transactlon or any mvesugamon of thc Transacuon (b). FTC v"fWhole Foods Market
Inc., Civil Action No. I 07-CV—01021ﬂPLF (D D 2 007), or (c) thlsmatter whwh isIn

re Whole Foods Market Inc FTC Docket No 9324

2. Al documents relatmg m any commumcauons you have had w1th thc Ccymmlssmn in
connection with (a) tbc Transacuon, (b) FTC v Whole Foods Market Inc le Action

~No. 1:07-CV- 01021-PLF (D D C 2007}, or (c) ﬂns matte:t, Wthh 13 In re- Whale Faods

Market, Inc., FTC DocketNo 9324‘

_ 3. Al documcnts rclatmg to Whole Foods’ aoqmsutton of Wild_(i)ats mcludmg documents '

dlscussmg the effect ofthe merger on YOu. LT
4, Alt documcnts d1scussmg oompeﬁuon w1th Whol 1Foods oF Wﬂ d Oats md udmg

rcsponses by you to & new Whole Foods or Wﬂd Oats storc and responses by you to

81/68 3J9vd 321440 INTLNO3IX3 £.8.066818 21 8882/51/4T



- prices, promoﬁons;flpréﬂuctf':s"éfécﬁi'jﬁ;'q;:_él'i{f}f r A'éj vt WholeFeods or Wild Qats

stores.

5. AN market smdles stmtegm plans or oompatmve

9, Prowde documents sufﬁment to show of m the altemanve subrmt a spread aheet
 showing; (a) the smre name and addxess of each of your stores sepamtcly in each
- Geographic A;rea, and (b) for each store pmwde i 'otal wcckly sales for each wWeek

since January 1, 2006 to the currmt date

81/01 3ovd J0I440 3AILND3IXI 4870866818 Tp:¢T BEBBZ/ST/BT
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I ccmfy that T served mc foregomg Subpoema Du 7

overnight mail - delivery to:
Robert E. S’clles

- President

Gelson’s

* 16400, Ventura Blvd., ‘Suite 240’"1 R
" Encino, CA 91436 :

By E-Msil

7. Riobit Robertson, Bsq, -

Federal Trade Commission.

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. '_‘1- e

Washington, DC 20580

Matthew J. Reilly, Esq.
Catharine M. Moscateti, Esq

- Federal Trade Commission "~ ° =
601 New Jersey Avemue, NW. - =

Washington, DC 20001

Complaint Coﬁnsel

Dated: October 14,2008

Jovd 35I440 3ATLNO3X3

£/8.866818
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. "wnommsmmfr mc,,

_ abov&captmned matter agamsumpmper vige. and cﬁs Joss I

,IntheMatterof

' submltted of pmduced m connecuon vmh thts matte:r' .

‘ Mawnal(“Protecuchrder”) Shall govcm::_ '_;hanmmg_, fall

- ;heneaﬁerdcﬁnm e

‘COMMISSIONERS: Willisma . Kovmc,(:hamn

‘ PamelaJomsHarbmr
A;"Jonl..eibowitz
- J.ThomasRosch

I HEREBY ORDERED THAT tis s Protec

o I. ‘ As used in ﬂns Orde.r “conﬁdcntlal matenal” shall mfer,to any doaumnt or

: “D,lscovery Mate,nal” shall mfm' to documenbs and mfomamn o mdbyapa:tyorth!rd '

| 'would hkely canse, cammmal hm:m to the produmng art pé | ':‘br.:i.l#tibn._

s | party in connection with this matter “Documem shaI] mferto any dtscovemble vmtmg,

: tecordmg, transcnpt of oral testxmmy,orelectxomcaﬁy storedmfurmatxon m the posmsmn of a ‘

_ any or a third party “Commxs&on shall refer to the Federal dee Commlssmn (“FI‘C”),

81/¢1

3avd 30I440 3IALLND3X3 £182666818 ir:ct

6BBZ/51/01



' any of its employees, agents, attomeys, and aIi otbcr pcrsons. acnng 011 its behalf ex.cludmg

' pmons retained as consultants orﬁxpcrts for pmposas :

2_;, . Anydocnmmtorpornonﬂlerwfpmducedorsub uadbyarespondmmampmy

durmg a Fe:dzral Trade Comm:sslm i gam;mor

The parties, m conducttng dxscovery ¢ m.mtm ,'

party a copy oftlns Ordcrso as to mform eash such thndpartyofhxs, hex or its. nghtsimmn

5 A demgnal:ton of conﬁdcnna]xty shaﬂ cmsttmtc a repmenmmon m good faxth and aftm'

: camful detm-mmahon that the matcnal ismot Ieasonably behcved wbe almady m the pubhc - .
".domam and that counsel bcheves the matenal so dcmgnated consnmtes conﬁdcnual matmal as _ o
--~:i'dcﬁnedeamgraphlofth150rder A. | | L :

4‘6‘. Matenax may be. demgnated as conﬁdermai by placmg on or afﬁxmg tc the documem

it theTegibiliy threof) he-

any ther appmpnaw not;ce that

conta:mng auch matenal Gn such mmmer a8 wﬂl not: mted’e ,

o 'demanon “commmx,_nc DocketNo 9324" |

; ldcnuﬁm thls proceedmg, together wzth an mdlcanon bf ihe pomon or pomons of the documem
conmdcmd to be conﬁdenual matenal Conﬁdcnﬁal mfmatmn contamed p e}ectmmc h

8T/ET 3o%d . 30T440 3IATLNOIXI 4181866818 b2l BUBZ/ST/AT



- documénts may'a‘lso be dcs:gmted asconﬁdcntial hy plamn des1gnation - '

ccmﬁﬂtamts fm- tbls procccdmg provxded such cxpexts or'wnsultan aze not cmployeﬁ of tha

. rcspondem oranycnnwestabhshedbytherespondent,oremployeesofanythxrdpattywmch S

proceedmg mcludmg cxpeﬂs or consultants prowded such experts or cmmﬂmnts dre not .

emplOyees of thc respondent, ar any ent&ty estabhshed by Y respondem, or employees of any . B
th:rdpmywmchhasbeensubpocmcdtopmd\mdocumcnm onnecnonw:thn o

t]ns mm:tcr and prbwdad fm:thm' that oach such expcxt

ablde by the te terms of t}ns pmtecuve ordm:' and ©) any thn 5 or < ponent Whoauthoxedor o

_3__'

8T/vT 39Wd 301440 3IAILNO3XT £4B8/08668718 Ir:Z1 B888Z/57/07



received the mfmmatlon m questmn, ar who is pr@sently employed by the pmducmg paxty '

8. Dmclosure of conﬁdepual matenal to my pe,zson ', 1ibe mParagraph 'I of thls 5

A.~Qrd¢rshaﬂbeon1yformepmposcsoftheprepmnon andhcanngofﬂns..‘:.:j e

Aany appeal thueﬁom, and for no other purpose whatsocver, prowded, however, tbat the

o Commmron may, sub3ect to takmg appmpnate steps topre ﬁ”’ Mﬁde“mmy Of e

-Sechmsé(t) nd 21 ofmepedexa;ﬂg _radc f".. ot
- 'mposed upon the Commlssmn
‘ 9. -

- '.; camera Ta the extent that such matenal was m-igmally submmcd by a ihn'd patty' the

- “pm‘ty mcludmg chc mamnals in 1ts papm's sha]l mmamately not:fy the submmcr of such

- matenal pursuant to Paragmphs 7 or 8 Upon orafterﬁhn ay . e ¢ g

.confidentml matznal the ﬁ]mg party shall file'c on the. pubhc w;;ord a dnphcats copy of
 the paper that doss not mveai conﬁdcnual matenal Further it the protectzon for any such
.'- :matenal expxm a pmty may ﬁle on thc pubhc record a duphcatefcopy whlch also o
‘ contams thc formctly pmtected. matmal : ' ‘

. 10;_' I counscl plans 1o mtmducc mto ev1dence at the heanng any documcnt or tansmpt “

- ..contmnmg conﬁdmual mateml pmchlcedby another party ot by ﬂurd‘party they shﬁ!l

81/9T 3vvd 301440 3AILNO3K3 44840866818 Tv:¢1 BBGAZ/ST1/081



pmwde advance notice to the otbcr party of thn*d patty for pquses of aﬂo\vmg that

| 'pmtymseckanorderthatthe docnmentortmnsmptbcg,ranwdm cameratrcamxem Jf

matpartywxshmmcamemtreamwntforthedocumentonmnscnpt,thepmyshanﬁ}c S

writinig: andbcmcewed by ﬁ:esubnntteratleast 10 busmess._dnys‘before o ;"'ﬁ tio

. ghall mcludc 2 copy of this Protectwe Order and a ooVer lettcr lthat w:ll appnse the o

penalucs for non-CDmphanoc thh any suclz order o:r to see -ar re]lefﬁom the Admmisn'anve ' E T

o 'Law Jndge or the COmmtsmon Thc mplent of t!m dtscov requm shall not opposethe' _

submxtter & efforts to challenge the disclosnm of conﬁdexmnl matenal. In addxtm

o nothmghermn shall lnnittheapphcabﬂ;ty ofRule4 ll(c) mftthQmmisaion sRnles of i

8T/97 3ovd 30T 440 3ATLINOTK3 4148.866818 Tp:ZT B8BEZ/ST/81



Practice, 16 CFR § 4.11(e); to discovéry tequests in anothet pidceeding that are dirocte

- ﬂchommxssnon

j reasonable carc to presmvc ﬁs pnvﬂsge In thc event of such __' advemnt pm(iuchon or L ’

- dzsclosme, thc party cla:mmg madvma«;-. shall pmmpﬂ ' ‘an party that rcomvad the
mfmmamn of the claun and the basxs for 1t After bemg 50 nou:ﬁed, the racmving party muat

.' prompﬂy mum the spec;ﬁed mformanon, and all cop:es of it; and maynotuse or dlSClOSG the'

: ., mformanon unless the clmm 13 msolved such that no prwﬂe apph' 'thel mfmmauon

B thmg in thi Ordcr presupposeﬁ &4 :" te :' _'.":

iy preservmg pnvﬂege 1f chalimged.

81741 3Fovd 301440 3AILND3KI ,.8/B66818 P21l 868B2/S1/81



14. The pmvmcms of thls Prowctwc Oltlen' msofar as they restnct the commumcanon

. 'anduscofconﬁdennaldxscovmymawnal shallmthﬂnimm Pﬁmwm"f“‘?

- _submltterm fmthm' onder of ﬂlcCommlsmon, oemmnue to bc

':.Bythé_CGmnﬁssiog.' '

. ISSUBD: October 10,2008 = .7 o 1
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Docket No. 9324
WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC.,
a corporation, PUBLIC

EE L S i S NN N

DECLARATION OF BERNARD BRISKIN

1, Bernard Briskin, under penalty of perjury, do hereby declare:

1. I'am over the age of 18 and have personal knowledge of the matters set forth
herein,

2. [ am the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Gelson’s Markets (Gelson’s).
Gelson’s operates eighteen (18) premium grocery markets, all of which are located in Southern
California.

3. Gelson’s is a subsidiary of the Arden Group, Inc. (Arden Group), a publicly held
holding company. The Arden Group releases Gelson’s quarterly and annual sales information in
the aggregate for all Gelson’s locations in connection with its required quarterly and annual
public filings.

4. Gelson’s does not publicize any sales data beyond the information contained in
public filings to anyone outside of the company. Such information is highly restricted within the
company and only certain high level employees have access to this data. Gelson’s has not even
provided sales data or projections information to its outside counsel.

5. Gelson’s diligently protects non-public sales information; in particular, its
location-specific sales data and sales projections. Because of the highly competitive nature of

the grocery business, information concerning location specific sales data and projections would



be extremely valuable to potential competitors. The disclosure of location-specific sales data or
sales projections would cause irreparable harm to Gelson’s business interests.

6. Whole Foods repeatedly has either opened or sought to open grocery stores in the
immediate areas of Gelson’s locations, often within a few blocks. As just two examples of
Whole Foods predatory activity, Whole Foods is currently planning to open stores within a few
blocks of the Gelson's stores in both Santa Barbara and Tarzana, California.

7. Whole Foods entered into a letter of intent seeking to acquire the leasehold rights
to one of Gelson's premier locations in Encino, California several years prior to the expiration of

Gelson's lease on the property.

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true

7
and correct, and that this declaration was executed onthis  ~  day of December 2008 in

bt /Z’M Zf‘qCalifornia‘
V4 /N//‘







ReedSm

Reed Smith LLP

1301 K Street, N.W.

Suite 1100 - East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005-3373

Daniel Z. Herbst +1 202 414 9200
Direct Phone: +1 202 414 9232 Fax +1 202 414 9299
Email: dherbst@reedsmith.com reedsmith.com

¢
November 19, 2008

Confidential and Proprietary Information Enclosed
Via UPS

James A. Fishkin

Dechert LLP

1775 1 Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-2401

In the Matter of Whole Foods Market, Inc., FTC Docket No. 9324
Dear Mr. Fishkin:

Gelson’s Markets (“Gelson’s”) hereby responds to the subpoena of Whole Foods Market, Inc. (“Whole
Foods”) served on October 15, 2008. Enclosed please find documents that have been labeled Gelson’s
0001-0013.

All documents produced by Gelson’s are hereby designated as confidential pursuant to the Protective
Order governing this matter and have been labeled “CONFIDENTIAL-FTC Docket No. 9324.”
Gelson’s asserts the full protections afforded confidential and proprietary information under the
Protective Order. Gelson’s further asserts all protections afforded confidential and proprietary trade
secrets and commercial or financial information under the FTC Act and regulations. 15 U.S.C. § 46();
16 C.F.R. § 4.10(a)(2).

General Objections

In response to the subpoena, Gelson’s states the following general objections:
e The subpoena is overly broad and not reasonably calculated to elicit relevant information.
¢ The subpoena creates an undue burden on Gelson’s.
¢ The requests are vague and ambiguous.

e The subpoena contemplates information protected by the attorney client privilege, work product
doctrine, and other applicable privileges.

¢ The subpoena seeks confidential trade secrets and commercial information.

e The subpoena’s definitions are unreasonably overbroad.

NEW YORK & LONDON ¢ HONG KONG ¢ CHICAGO ¢ WASHINGTON, D.C. » BELJING # PARIS ¢ LOS ANGELES ¢ SAN FRANCISCO ¢ PHILADELPHIA ¢ PITTSBURGH & OAKLAND
MUNICH & ABU DHABI @ PRINCETON ¢ NORTHERN VIRGINIA ¢ WILMINGTON ¢ SILICON VALLEY & BIRMINGHAM # DUBA1 ¢ CENTURY CITY ¢ RICHMOND ¢ GREECE

US_ACTIVE-100785528.1-DZHERBST 11/19/08 4:58 PM



James A. Fishkin Reedsmlth
November 19, 2008
Page 2

e The applicable time period of the requested information is unreasonably overbroad.

* The instructions pertaining to objections impose greater obligations on Gelson’s than the FTC
rules.

e Gelson’s further objects to the requests because the Protective Order governing this case does not
provide adequate protection for Gelson’s confidential and proprietary trade secrets and
commercial information.

Specific Responses and Objections

Specifically, Gelson’s responds to each subpoena request as follows:

1. All documents you have provided to the Commission in connection with (a) the Transaction or
any investigation of the Transaction; (b) FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc. , Civil Action No.
1:07-CV-01021-PLF (D.D.C. 2007); or (c) this matter, which is In re Whole Foods market, Inc.,
FTC Docket No. 9324.

RESPONSE: Subject to and without waiving its objections, Gelson’s will produce all non-privileged
documents in its possession or control that are responsive to this request.

2. All documents relating to any communications you have had with the Commission in connection
with (a) the Transaction; (b) FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc., Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-
01021-PLF (D.D.C. 2007); or (c) this matter, which is In re Whole Foods market, Inc., FTC
Docket No. 9324,

RESPONSE: Subject to and without waiving its objections, Gelson’s will produce all non-privileged
documents in its possession or control that are responsive to this request.

3. All documents relating to Whole Foods’ acquisition of Wild Oats, including documents
discussing the effect of the merger on you.

RESPONSE: Gelson’s has no documents responsive to this request in its possession.

4, All documents discussing competition with Whole Foods or Wild Oats, including responses by
you to a new Whole Foods or Wild Oats store and responses by you to prices, promotions,
production selection, quality, or services at Whole Foods or Wild Oats stores.

RESPONSE: Gelson’s has no documents responsive to this request in its possession.

5. All market studies, strategic, plans or competitive analyses relating to competition in each
Geographic Area, including documents discussing market shares.

RESPONSE: Objection. In addition to its general objections, Gelson’s objects to Request 5 pursuant to

16 C.F.R. §3.31(d) and 16 C.F.R. § 3.31(c)(iii) and will withhold such information pursuant to 16
CFR. §3.38A.
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6. All market studies, strategic, plans or competitive analyses relating to the sale of natural and
organic products, including the sale of natural and organic products in your stores.

RESPONSE: Gelson’s has no documents responsive to this request in its possession.

7. All documents relating to your plans to increase the shelf space at your stores allocated to natural
and organic products, the number of natural and organic products sold in your stores, or the sale
of natural or organic products in your stores.

RESPONSE: Gelson’s has no documents responsive to this request in its possession.

8. All documents discussing your plans to renovate or improve your stores to sell additional natural
and organic products or to open stores emphasizing natural and organic products.

RESPONSE: Gelson’s has no documents responsive to this request in its possession.

0. Provide documents sufficient to show, or in the alterative submit a spread sheet showing: (a) the
store name and address of each of your stores separately in each Geographic Areas; and (b) for
each store provide the total weekly sales for each week since J anuary 1, 2006 to the current date.

RESPONSE: Subject to its general objections, Gelson’s will produce all non-privileged documents in
its possession that are responsive to request 9(a).

Objection. In addition to its general objections, Gelson’s objects to Request 9(b) for weekly sales data
for each store since January 1, 2006 pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.3 1(d) and 16 C.F.R. § 3.31(c)(iii) and will
withhold such information pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.38A.

Documents Withheld

e November 2007 Site Study Wilshire Boulevard near Berkley Street, Santa Monica, CA,
Performed by Pitney Bowes

e Documents evidencing weekly sales for each store from January 1, 2006 to present
Caryn Hofer has knowledge of all studies and of weekly sales figures

Gelson’s states the following objections and bases for withholding documents responsive to requests 5
and 9(b), pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.38A:

Gelson’s objects to the request for weekly sales data and market studies, strategic plans and competitive
analyses pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.31(d), which limits discovery as "justice requires” to protect a party
or third party from "annoyance, embarrassment, oppression, or undue burden or expense, or to protect
undue delay in the proceeding." Id. The requests for sales data and for strategic plans, which contain
sales forecasts, target Gelson’s most sensitive proprietary commercial data. Disclosure of this
information to a competitor, to the public, or to the Commission in any form oppresses Gelson’s and
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risks significant harm to its commercial interests. Indeed, Gelson’s is so concerned with disclosure of
this information that it has refused to provide outside counsel with the requested documents.

Although the protective order provides some protection for Gelson’s weekly sales data and strategic
plans, it does not go far enough to protect potential public disclosure given the sensitivity of the
information. For example, there are no provisions concerning orders or rulings of the Administrative
Law Judge (“ALJ”), that could be based upon Gelson’s data. If the ALJ premises its ultimate decision
upon Gelson’s weekly sales data and strategic plans or reports derived therefrom, such portion of the
data may become public or part of the public record. In addition, despite certain limitations on who can
obtain the information and how it may be used, there are no penalties for disclosure of confidential
information under the protective order and therefore no consequences to disclosure. Finally, Gelson’s
has no assurances under the protective order that its confidential information will be treated in camera if
sought to be introduced as evidence at the hearing or that such data will not be produced to third parties
subject to subpoena, FOIA request, or other discovery request. Gelson’s must affirmatively keep watch
over its information and must affirmatively move for additional protections. If such motion for
protection is denied, its information can become public or become part of the public record which would
have a devastating effect on Gelson’s business interests.

Gelson’s further objects to the request for weekly sales data pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.31(c)(1)((ii).
FTC rules limit discovery where the risks of disclosure outweigh the potential benefit. See 16 C.F.R. §
3.31(c)(1)(iii). Whole Foods’ extremely broad request for weekly sales data by store dating back to
2006 risks significant, irreparable harm if disclosed. As described supra, weekly sales data and sales
forecasts — contained in the withheld property analysis — are Gelson’s most sensitive commercial
information. These documents form the lifeblood of Gelson’s business. Disclosure to the public or to a

competitor would have a devastating effect on Gelson’s business and ability to survive in a challenging
economy.

I understand from our telephone conversation that Whole Foods asserts that each store’s weekly sales
data dating back to January 2006 and strategic market plans are necessary for Whole Foods to establish
or dispute the nature and scope of the relevant markets. Whole Foods is likely to provide this
information to its expert economist to create a report on relevant markets. However, Gelson’s is not a
big player in the national grocery market, but rather a small business with 18 stores in southern
California. Gelson’s does not primarily sell organic and natural foods and such information is not
delineated in the withheld report or in its weekly sales data.

Even if such information was somehow relevant to Whole Foods, there are far less intrusive and
dangerous means for Whole Foods to try to establish or dispute relevant markets without Gelson's
critically confidential and proprietary commercial data. For example, Whole Foods could obtain
Gelson’s public quarterly sales data and/or annual sales data. As formulated, the request for all weekly

sales data by store and market studies pose risks of disclosure that far outweigh any potential benefit to
Whole Foods.

Accordingly, Gelson’s is withholding production of the Santa Monica property site study, requested in
number 5, and its weekly sales data, requested in 9(b).
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Please contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,
J\ i A 1
C
Daniel Z. Herbst
DZH:tf
Enclosures

cc: Alexander Y. Thomas
Kenneth A. Goldman

ReedSmith
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December 2, 2008
Via FACSIMILE and UPS

James A. Fishkin, Esq.
Dechert LLP

1775 1 Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-2401

In the Matter of Whole Foods Market, Inc., FTC Docket No. 9324
Dear Mr. Fishkin:

Gelson's Markets (“Gelson's”) hereby proposes to modify its prior objections to the subpoena served by
Whole Foods Market, Inc. ("Whole Foods") in a good faith effort to avoid court intervention into this
discovery dispute.

As you are aware, Gelson's (unlike Kroger/Ralphs, Safeway/Vons, Supervalue/Albertson's, and other
large chains) operates only 18 premium grocery markets, all of which are located in Southern California.
In addition, not all of the Gelson's markets are located in the same trade areas where Whole Foods
opened markets after January 1, 2006. Whole Foods has either opened or sought to open markets in
some of Gelson's trade areas and is, we believe, exploring other locations at this time in certain of
Gelson's trade areas. As just two examples, Whole Foods is currently planning to open stores within a
few blocks of the Gelson's stores in both Santa Barbara and Tarzana, California. Gelson’s deems Whole
Foods to be a predator, looking to monopolize segments of Gelson's trade areas and to take away
Gelson's customers and business. Indeed, we are informed that Whole Foods actually entered into a
letter of intent seeking to acquire the leasehold rights to one of Gelson's premier locations (Encino,
California) several years prior to the expiration of Gelson's lease on the property. Gelson's takes very
seriously the competitive threat posed by Whole Foods in certain Southern California areas.

Therefore, Gelson's has properly objected to furnishing Whole Foods with its most proprietary
information--that is, store by store weekly sales, which Whole Foods is now seeking in the FTC
administrative proceeding. As described in my previous letter, the existing protective order does not go
far enough to prevent the release of this confidential and proprietary sales information to the public or to
Whole Foods. Based on Whole Foods® prior actions, we find it highly implausible that Whole Foods
would not seek to obtain and use this information to compete unfairly with Gelson's.

Despite Gelson's well-founded objections to providing Whole Foods with its most proprietary
information, Gelson's offers to provide, in camera, the following confidential information to the
Administrative Law Judge for his/her determination as to whether it is relevant to a decision on pending
issues; and, if deemed relevant (after briefing and argument by Whole Foods and Gelson's), how to
protect the information from being made public and how to keep this highly sensitive and proprietary
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information away from the eyes and knowledge of Whole Foods and other competitors in Southern
California. The proprietary information to be provided will be the percentage of increase or decrease in
the sales by Gelson's of organic products for the 3 month period(s) after the opening of a Whole Foods
store for each Gelson's store in the same trade area, after J anuary 1, 2006 and within the geographic
markets outlined in the subpoena.

Gelson's believes that this is a fair and workable compromise, even though we believe that this also may
compromise Gelson's most proprietary rights. Hopefully, you will agree that this proposed compromise
meets your objective and the legitimate real concerns of Gelson's Markets. Please let me know if you
agree to this proposal, so that we can begin obtaining the information to provide to the Administrative
Law Judge, in camera.

Please let us know on or before Friday, December 5, 2008, if the above proposal is acceptable to your
client as to what Gelson's will be required to provide under the subpoena.
Very truly yours,

:a;f (
Daniel 7. Herbst

DZH:tf
cc: Alexander Y. Thomas

Kenneth A. Goldman
Bernard P. Simons
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